

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.11430 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.338 OF 2015**

Smt. Nirmala Namdeo Wagh And Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.12305 OF 2018**

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari and Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.. Respondents

---

Mr. Nilesh Wable for the Petitioners in WP Nos.11430/2022 and 338/2015 and for Respondent Nos.5 and 6 in WP No.12305/2015.

Ms. M. P, Thakur, AGP, for the Respondent No.1-State in WP Nos.11430/22 and 338/2015 and Ms. S. S. Bhende AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Rajdeep Khadapkar, for the Respondent-PMC.

Mr. Shivram Gawade i/b Mr. Deepak More, for the Respondent No.4.

Mr. Ajay Raje Nimbalkar i/by Mr. S. S. Patwardhan, for the Respondent No.5 in WP Nos.11430/2022 and 338/2015 and for the Petitioners in WP No.12305/2015.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> FEBRUARY, 2025.**

**P. C.:-**

- 1) Stand over to 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.
- 2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK,J.)**

**(A. S. GADKARI, J.)**