

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.11430 Of 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.338 OF 2015**

Smt. Nirmala N. Wagh
& Another ..Petitioners.
Versus
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12305 OF 2018**

Shripad Vallabh Sahakari Griha
through its Power of Attorney holder .. Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra
through the Secretary & Others .. Respondents.

Dr. Abhinav Chandrachud with Adv. Nilesh Wable, for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.11430 of 2022 and Writ Petition No.338 of 2015.
Adv. K. S. Thorat, B Panel, for Respondent Nos. 1 & 3-State in all the Writ Petitions.
Adv. R. S. Khandeparkar, for Respondent No.2 in all the Writ Petitions.
Adv. Deepak More with Adv. Shivram Gawade, for Respondent No.4 in all the Writ Petitions.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE: JULY 10, 2025

P. C.

1 We are informed that some Respondents have filed their Replies
in the above Writ Petitions whereas some Respondents have not. Whichever
Respondents have not filed their Affidavit in Replies in the above Writ
Petitions, they shall do so within a period of three weeks from today, failing
which we will proceed on the basis that the Respondents who has not filed
their Replies, have nothing to say in the matter.

2 Ad-interim relief passed in the above Writ Petitions, if any, shall
continue until further orders.

3 This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]