
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.11430 OF 2022

Nirmala Namdeo Wagh & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.338 OF 2015

Nirmala Namdeo Wagh & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.12305 OF 2018

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari Griha
Rachana Sanstha Maryadit
through its PoA Shri Nihal Allauddin Shaikh .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Dr.Abhinav Chandrachud a/w Nilesh Wable, Advocates
for the Petitioners in WP/338/2015 & WP/11430/2022.

Mr.K. S. Thorat, B Panel Counsel Advocate for the
State/Respondent Nos.1 and 3 in WP/338/2015 &
WP/11430/2022.

Mr.R. S. Khadapkar, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in

WP/338/2015 & WP/11430/2022.

Mr.Dipak More a/w Shivram Gawade, Advocates for Respondent No.4 in WP/338/2015 & WP/11430/2022 and WP/12305/2018.

Mr.S. S. Patwardhan, Advocate for Respondent No.5 in WP/338/2015 & WP/11430/2022 and Petitioner in WP/12305/2018.

Mr.Sangramsingh Yadav, Advocates for Respondent No.6 in WP/338/2015 & WP/11430/2022.

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE : AUGUST 14, 2025

P. C.

1. The learned advocate appearing on behalf of the State submits that the additional affidavit filed by the Petitioner has been served on the State today. He, therefore, seeks time to take instructions on the affidavit and file a counter to the same, if required.

2. Acceding to his request, we direct that the State shall file their counter to the said affidavit on or before 29th August 2025 and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioner.

3. If any of the other Respondents want to file a counter to the affidavit filed by the Petitioner, they may do so, on or before 29th August 2025 and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioner.

4. We now place this matter on 4th September 2025.

5. Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]