

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.11430 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.338 OF 2015**

Smt.Nirmala Namdeo Wagh and Anr. ...Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.12305 OF 2018**

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari Griha,  
Through its Power of Attorney Holder ...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Dr.Abhinav Chandrachud a/w Mr.Nilesh Wable, Advocates for  
Petitioner in Writ Petition No.11430 of 2022 and Writ Petition  
No.338 of 2015.

Mr.S.S.Patwardhan, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.12305  
of 2018 and for Respondent No.5 in Writ Petition No.338 of 2015  
and for Respondent No.4 in Writ Petition No.11430 of 2022.

Mr.A.I.Patel, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr.S.H.Kankal, AGP, for Respondents –  
State in Writ Petition No.11430 of 2022 and Writ Petition No.12305  
of 2018.

Mr.K.S.Thorat, 'B' Panel, in Writ Petition No.338 of 2015 for  
Respondents – State.

Mr.Rajdeep Khadapkar, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in Writ  
Petition No.338 of 2015 and Writ Petition No.11430 of 2022.

Mr.Deepak R. More a/w Mr.Shivram A. Gawde, Advocates for Respondent No.4 – SRA in all the Writ Petitions.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL 2026

P. C. :-

1. Heard Mr.Chandrachud for Petitioners, Mr.Patwardhan, learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.5, learned AGP for Respondents – State and Mr.More for Respondent No.4.
2. At the request of learned counsel for the Petitioners, leave to amend as per the draft amendment. Amendment to be carried out forthwith or within a period of one week from today. Amended copy be served on the other side.
3. Reply, if any, be filed in the Office within two weeks from the service of the amended copy.
4. List on **17<sup>th</sup> June 2026**.
5. Ad-interim relief, already operating, to continue till then.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)